Statement of Financial Position.
YOG expenditure is recorded in the
Consolidated Statement of Activities when
incurred in the corresponding period.

The changes in the financial statements
for the two mentioned changes in

accounting policies and changes in
presentation are summarised below.
These tables show the adjustments
recognised for each individual financial
line item. Line items that were not
affected by the change have not been
included. As a result, the sub-totals and
totals disclosed cannot be recalculated
solely from the numbers listed below.

As a result of the application of IFRS 15,
TOP programme VIK and MIK revenue
convertible to cash and OCOG
marketing programme royalties is

31 December 2017 1 January 2017

Statement of financial
position (extracts)

Previously
stated

Increase/
(decrease)

YOG & others

Increase/
(decrease)

IFRS 15 Restated
Previously

stated

Increase/
(decrease)

YOG & others

Increase/
(decrease)

IFRS 15 Restated

 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000

Current assets
Receivables and other
current assets

720 726 – 1 621 722 347 113 372 – – 113 372

Olympic Games-related
deferred expenditure

163 321 (4 665) – 158 656 – – – –

Non-current assets

Financial assets 830 080 – 55 289 885 369 1 014 458 – – 1 014 458

Olympic Games-related
deferred expenditure

73 421 (1 285) – 72 136 94 316 (3 015) – 91 301

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses

130 848 (1 500) 3 406 132 754 191 140 – – 191 140

Olympic Games-related
advances

794 502 45 – 794 547 – – – –

Deferred income 203 914 (45) (21 323) 182 546 95 695 – – 95 695

Non-current liabilities
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses

83 435 1 500 3 843 88 778 554 – – 554

Olympic Games-related
advances

625 464 23 – 625 487 681 570 44 – 681 614

Deferred income 117 037 (23) (116 997) 17 68 722 (44) (59 154) 9 524

Fund balances

Undesignated funds 1 525 784 (5 950) 187 981 1 707 815 1 497 094 (3 015) 59 154 1 553 233

recognised in advance of the
corresponding Games year. This
resulted in the increase of Accrued
revenue and decrease of Deferred
income. Respectively, with regards to
the corresponding distribution, the
Accrued expenses increased and
Prepaid expenses and advances
decreased. Certain comparative figures
in the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position are reclassified from
current to non-current to reflect the
recognition period of the accruals and
deferrals according to IFRS 15.

CREDIBILITY, SUSTAINABILITY, YOUTH IOC ANNUAL REPORT 2018 127

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCONTENTS

As a result of the change in accounting policy for the YOG, expenses related to YOG are recognised earlier. This resulted in
a decrease in the Olympic Games-related deferred expenditure.

2017

Statement of activities (extracts)
Previously

stated

Increase/
(decrease)

YOG & others

Increase/
(decrease)

IFRS 15 Restated

 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000

Revenue

TOP programme marketing rights 493 246 – 57 743 550 989

Other rights 7 361 – 80 259 87 620

Olympic Games-related expenditure, contribution and special projects

Youth Olympic Games-related expenditure – (2 935) – (2 935)

Distribution of revenue to OCOGs, NOCs, USOC and IFs

TOP programme marketing rights (340 596) – (9 175) (349 771)

Excess of (expenditure)/revenue before financial income (251 455) (2 935) 128 827 (125 563)

Excess of (expenditure)/revenue (117 167) (2 935) 128 827 8 725

Total comprehensive income for the year (99 084) (2 935) 128 827 26 808

2017

Statement of cash flow (extracts)
Previously

stated

Increase/
(decrease)

YOG & others

Increase/
(decrease)

IFRS 15 Restated

USD 000 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000

Operating activities

Excess of (expenditure)/revenue (117 167) (2 935) 128 827 8 725

Adjustment for:

– Recognition of Olympic Games-related deferred income and expenditure, net – – (79 062) (79 062)

Change in:

– Olympic Games-related deferred expenditure (142 426) 2 935 – (139 491)

– Accounts payable and accrued expenses (32 696) – (1 925) (34 621)

TV rights, TOP rights receipts and allocations, and changes in revenue share:

– Olympic Games-related deferred income (revenue share and TOP marketing rights) 149 334 (25) (47 840) 101 469

– Receipt of Olympic Games-related advances (TV rights) 439 053 25 – 439 078

IFRS 15 implementation resulted in TOP programme VIK and MIK revenue convertible to cash and OCOG marketing programme
royalties being recognised earlier. Therefore, TOP programme marketing rights and Other rights increased and respectively TOP
programme marketing rights distribution also increased. As a result, Excess of (expenditure)/revenue increased, which resulted in
an increase in the Total comprehensive income for the year.

As a result of the change in accounting policy for the YOG, future YOG expenditure is recognised in 2017.

The Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows has been restated to account for the change in the Excess of (expenditure)/revenue
and the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position line items.

CREDIBILITY, SUSTAINABILITY, YOUTHIOC ANNUAL REPORT 2018128

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTENTS

Measurement category Carrying amount

Class of financial assets or liabilities IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9

Current financial assets

Equity instruments FVTPL* FVTPL* 765 105 765 105

Debt instruments FVTPL* FVTPL* 524 837 524 837

Derivatives (asset) FVTPL* FVTPL* 2 026 2 026

Receivables (incl. loans and guarantee deposits)
Loans and

receivables
Amortised cost 720 726 720 726

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and

receivables
Amortised cost 758 179 758 179

Non-current financial assets

Debt instruments FVTPL* FVTPL* 746 080 746 080

Receivables (incl. loans and guarantee deposits)
Loans and

receivables
Amortised cost 84 000 84 000

Current financial liabilities

Derivatives (liabilities) FVTPL* FVTPL* 2 413 2 413

Non-current financial liabilities

Derivatives (liabilities) FVTPL* FVTPL* 14 915 14 915

Bank borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 38 513 38 513

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 –
Financial Instruments from
1 January 2018.

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for
recognising and measuring financial
assets, financial liabilities and some

[…]

amounting to USD 0.6 million (2017:
USD 28.4 million), has been designated
as a hedging instrument to hedge
currency risks on future EUR-based
disbursements from the IOC contribution
(Cash flow hedges). The disbursements

will be paid by the Group between 2019
and 2024. They will be allocated to future
Games expenditure, from Olympic
Games 2020 to 2024. The effective
portion of exchange gain on the related
EUR has been recognised in Other
comprehensive income, for a total
amount of USD 1.0 million (2017:
USD 5.8 million gain).

The 2018 gain of USD 11.2 million (2017:
USD 16.6 million gain) relating to the
ineffective portion is recognised
immediately in the Consolidated
Statement of Activities within Financial
income/(expense), net.

In the current year, the deferred loss
arising from cash flow hedges has been
recycled from Other comprehensive
income to the Consolidated Statement
of Activities for an amount of USD 16.0
million (2017: USD 0 million).

The following table shows the Group’s
sensitivity to the above-mentioned
foreign currencies (in millions of USD):

CREDIBILITY, SUSTAINABILITY, YOUTHIOC ANNUAL REPORT 2018136

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTENTS

2018 2017

Impact on P/L Impact on equity Impact on P/L Impact on equity

10% decrease
vs USD

10% increase
vs USD

10% decrease
vs USD

10% increase
vs USD

10% decrease
vs USD

10% increase
vs USD

10% decrease
vs USD

10% increase
vs USD

EUR (7.9) 6.9 (0.1) 0.1 (17.1) 17.1 (2.8) 2.8
JPY (0.0) 0.0 (25.9) 15.5 0.0 (0.0) (12.0) 1.1
CHF (6.3) 7.4 – – (14.7) 16.5 – –
AUD (5.8) 5.8 – – (4.6) 4.6 – –
GBP (3.0) 3.0 – – (2.4) 2.4 – –
CAD (1.9) 1.9 – – (2.6) 2.6 – –

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate
risk through the impact of rate changes
on interest bearing assets. These
exposures are managed partly through
the use of derivative financial instruments
such as interest rate swaps, rate options
and swaptions.

At 31 December 2018, if the interest
rates had increased by 1%, with all other
variables held constant, Excess of
(expenditure)/revenue for the year would
have deteriorated by USD 30.5 million
(2017: USD 18.6 million), mainly as a
result of a change in the fair value of
bond instruments included in Financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss.